limits to manage its spread and concentration exposures.  At least 50% of its market risk exposed assets must be

held in government bonds.  Positions are assessed against limits on a monthly basis.

C.2.3. RISK SENSITIVITY FOR MARKET RISKS

The Company carries out stress and scenario testing as part of the ORSA process which includes stress testing for

the material market risks.  The scenario of inflation + 1% have been identified as having some of the most

significant effects on the Company’s solvency position.  Whilst the GFSC stipulated requirement to maintain a

minimum solvency ratio of 135% is not threatened, the Company remains aware of the threat posed by inflation

and is ensuring that it has the ability and willingness to enforce inflation protections in its current and future

product designs to mitigate such a scenario.  The sensitivity of the Company’s position to market shocks is shown

in the table below.

Utmost Worldwide Limited

Solvency & Financial Condition Report 2024

Utmost Worldwide Limited Solvency and Financial Condition Report Year-End 2024  35/78

Solvency Ratio Sensitivity

31 December 2024

Eligible Own

Funds

£m

Solvency

Capital

Requirement

£m

Solvency Ratio

Change in

percentage

points

Base Position 294.0 173.3 170%

GBP +20% 256.2  149.4  171% 2%

GBP -20% 350.8  209.2  168% -2%

Equity & Property value -40%  227.5  118.3  192% 23%

Inflation +1%  281.3  173.1  163% -7%

Corporate Bond Spreads +2% 283.5  169.7  167% -3%

Risk Free Rate +1%  296.1   171.8  172% 3%

Risk Free Rate -1%  289.0  174.8  165% -4%

C.3. CREDIT RISK

C.3.1. RISK EXPOSURE AND ASSESSMENT

UW is exposed to credit risks that arise from its exposure to banks, in relation to cash, reinsurers and other debtors,

including policyholders.  Default risk is the risk that these counterparties are unwilling or unable to honour their

obligations to the Company.  In assessing counterparty default risk, the Company further considers the default

exposure of risk mitigations, and the interactions with other risks, such as underwriting risks.

C.3.2. RISK MANAGEMENT AND MITIGATION

UW manage its cash counterparty risk by using only rated banks, unless there is a regulatory requirement to the